

AUG 1 2011

No. 10-1540

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BOBBY, Warden,

Petitioner,

v.

ARCHIE DIXON,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ALEXANDRA T. SCHIMMER*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
Deputy Solicitor

THOMAS E. MADDEN
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980

alexandra.schimmer@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner
David Bobby, Warden

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY OF THE PETITIONER.....	1
A. The facts are not in dispute; the law is	1
B. The Sixth Circuit ignored the “custody” requirement of <i>Miranda</i>	4
C. The Sixth Circuit improperly evaluated the detectives’ state of mind.....	5
1. The interviewer’s state of mind is irrelevant to the <i>Elstad</i> inquiry.....	5
2. Dixon offers no support for his contrary reading of <i>Elstad</i>	7
D. The Sixth Circuit denounced a long- sanctioned interview tactic	8
E. Dixon’s remaining arguments misstate the record and the law.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	2
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	12
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	5
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011)	6
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	7
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	4
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	7, 11, 12
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009)	4
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	6

<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Bell</i> , 418 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	6
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 586 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Maddox</i> , 48 F.3d 791 (4th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 388 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Street</i> , 472 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	3, 6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	9, 11, 12
